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physically receive the wager or con-
tribution. Any wager or contribution 
received by an agent or employee on 
behalf of such person shall be consid-
ered to have been accepted by and 
placed with such person. 

(2) Any person required to register 
under section 4412 by reason of having 
received wagers for or on behalf of an-
other person, but who fails to register 
the name and place of residence of such 
other person (hereinafter in this sub-
paragraph referred to as principal), 
shall be liable for the tax on all wagers 
received by him during the period in 
which he has failed to so register the 
name and place of residence of such 
principal. Subsequent compliance with 
section 4412 by the person receiving wa-
gers for another does not relieve him of 
his liability and duty to pay such tax, 
nor will the fact that such person in-
curs liability with respect to the tax on 
such wagers, relieve his principal of li-
ability for the tax imposed under sec-
tion 4401 with respect to such wagers. 
Accordingly, both the person receiving 
the wagers and his principal shall be 
liable for the tax on such wagers until 
the tax is paid. Payment of the tax on 
such wagers shall not relieve the per-
son receiving wagers of any penalty for 
failure to register as required by sec-
tion 4412. This subparagraph has appli-
cation only to wagers received after 
September 2, 1958. 

(b) In business of accepting wagers. A 
person is engaged in the business of ac-
cepting wagers if he makes it a prac-
tice to accept wagers with respect to 
which he assumes the risk of profit or 
loss depending upon the outcome of the 
event or the contest with respect to 
which the wager is accepted. It is not 
intended that to be engaged in the 
business of accepting wagers a person 
must be either so engaged to the exclu-
sion of all other activities or even pri-
marily so engaged. Thus, for example, 
an individual may be primarily en-
gaged in business as a salesman, and 
also for the purpose of the tax be en-
gaged in the business of accepting wa-
gers. 

(c) Lay-offs. If a person engaged in 
the business of accepting wagers or 
conducting a lottery or betting pool for 
profits lays off all or part of the wagers 
placed with him with another person 

engaged in the business of accepting 
wagers or conducting a betting pool or 
lottery for profit, he shall, notwith-
standing such lay-off, be liable for the 
tax on the wagers or contributions ini-
tially accepted by him. See § 44.6419–2 
for credit and refund provisions appli-
cable with respect to laid-off wagers.

§ 44.4401–3 When tax attaches. 
The tax attaches when (a) a person 

engaged in the business of accepting 
wagers with respect to a sports event 
or a contest, or (b) a person who oper-
ates a wagering pool or lottery for 
profit, accepts a wager or contribution 
from a bettor. In the case of a wager on 
credit, the tax attaches whether or not 
the amount of the wager is actually 
collected from the bettor. However, if 
an amount equivalent to the amount of 
the wager is paid to the bettor prior to 
the close of the calendar month in 
which such wager was accepted, either 
because of the cancellation of the 
event upon which the wager was 
placed, or because the wager was can-
celled or rescinded by mutual agree-
ment, the wager need not be reported 
on the taxpayer’s return for such 
month. Where such cancellation or re-
scission takes place in a month subse-
quent to the month in which the wager 
was accepted, credit or refund of the 
tax paid with respect to such wager 
may be made subject to the provisions 
of § 44.6419–1.

§ 44.4402–1 Exemptions. 
(a) Parimutuel wagering enterprises. 

Section 4402 provides that no tax shall 
be imposed by section 4401 on any 
wager placed with, or on any wager 
placed in a wagering pool conducted 
by, a parimutuel wagering enterprise 
licensed under State law. 

(b) Wagering machines—(1) In general. 
Section 4402 provides that no tax shall 
be imposed by section 4401 on any 
wager placed in a coin-operated device 
(as defined in section 4462 as in effect 
for years beginning before July 1, 1980), 
or on any amount paid, in lieu of in-
serting a coin, token, or similar object, 
to operate a device described in section 
4462(a)(2) (as so in effect). These devices 
include: 

(i) So-called ‘‘slot’’ machines that op-
erate by means of the insertion of a 
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